

भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय - गांधीनगर (गुजरात)

National Highways Authority of India (Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India)

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India) Regional Office - Gandhinagar (Gujarat)



NHAI/RO-GNR/2025/Utility Services/eoffice-276424/D-1361 Date: 29.03.2025

Invitation of Public Comments

<u>Subject:</u> Laying of 11KV, 185 Sq mm XLPE underground electrical line from the gate of Por GIDC estate to Por Kayavarojan Road "ALONG" & "ACROSS" National Highway-48 (Old NH-8A) from Km. Ch. 140+205 to Km. Ch. 140+730 RHS to RHS (ALONG) and (8) at Km. Ch. 140+205 RHS to LHS (ACROSS) on National Highway near Village: Por, Tal. & Dist.: Vadodara on Vadodara Bharuch Section of NH-48 in the State of Gujarat.

References:

- 1. PD, PIU-Ekta Nagar letter no. 1348 dated 07.03.2025 (eoffice no. 276424).
- 2. M/s MGVCL, Jambuva letter no. 1630 dated 05.03.2025.

The Project Director, NHAI, PIU- Ekta Nagar vide e-file u/ref. (1) has recommended the instant proposal submitted by M/s MGVCL, Jambuva vide their office letter u/ref. (2), seeking permission for Laying of 11KV, 185 Sq mm XLPE underground electrical line from the gate of Por GIDC estate to Por Kayavarojan Road "ALONG" & "ACROSS" National Highway-48 (Old NH-8A) from Km. Ch. 140+205 to Km. Ch. 140+730 RHS to RHS (ALONG) and (8) at Km. Ch. 140+205 RHS to LHS (ACROSS) on National Highway near Village: Por, Tal. & Dist.: Vadodara on Vadodara Bharuch Section of NH-48 in the State of Gujarat.

- 2. Now, as per Ministry vide OM No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dt.22.11.2016, the Highway Administration will make available the proposal seeking permission for utility laying for public comments for **30 days** on the ground of general public interest for seeking claims and objections.
- 3. उपरोक्त विषय को ध्यान में रखते हुए, उपरोक्त प्रस्ताव पर जनता की टिप्पणियां आमंत्रित की जाती हैं और यह निचे दिए गए पते पर दिनांक <u>28.04.2025</u> तक पहुँच जानि चाहिए, जिसके बाद किसी भी टिप्पणि पर विचार नहीं किया जायेगा।

The Highway Administration-cum-Regional Officer National Highways Authority of India, Regional Office-Gandhinagar (Gujarat) 1st Floor, BSNL Telephone Exchange Building, CH-Road, Sector-11, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382011. (Email: rogujarat@nhai.org).

4. इसे राजमार्ग प्रशासन-सह-क्षेत्रीय-अधिकारी, भा.रा.रा.प्रा. (गांधीनगर) गुजरात के अनुमोदन से जारी किया जाता हैं।

(Amrit Meena)

Dy. General Manager (Tech.) For, Regional officer-Gandhinagar NHAI/RO-GNR/2025/Utility Services/eoffice-276424/D-1361

Copy to:

1. Senior Technical Director, NIC, Transport Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001: With a request to kindly upload it on Ministry's website.

- 2. PD-NHAI, PIU-Ekta Nagar: For information and with request to work out the amount of License Fees and Performance Bank Guarantee amount as per site conditions and MoRT&H guidelines No.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016 & its amendment circular no. NH36094/01/2022-S&R(P&B) dated 24.04.2023 and convey the same to applicant with intimation to this office.
- 3. M/s MGVCL, Sardar Patel Vidyut Bhavan, Race Cource, Vadodara-390007, Email: sdo.jambuva@gebmail.com: For information and with request to deposit the requisite license fees and Performance BG as worked out by the PD, PIU-Ekta Nagar. The License Fees shall be deposited online through Bharatkosh Portal only (https://bharatkosh.gov.in) with intimation to PD, NHAI, PIU-Ekta Nagar and the Performance BG for restoration charges along with detailed calculation of license fee, restoration charges etc. The Bank Guarantee should be in favour of Project Director, NHAI, PIU-Ekta Nagar and to be submitted to PD, PIU-Ekta Nagar custodian of BGs.

(Amrit Meena)

Date: 29.03.2025

Dy. General Manager (Tech.) For, Regional officer-Gandhinagar